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Мы должны поддерживать наших детей всеми возможными спо-

собами. Мы должны давать нашим детям свободу творческого са-

мовыражения. Мы должны боготворить наших детей и благодарить 

их за их дар вдохновения. Мы должны духовно мотивировать наших 

детей. Мы должны бросать нашим детям вызов, чтобы они достига-

ли наивысших результатов. Мы должны повысить самоуверенность 

наших детей и сделать их жизнь лучше.

 

Поэтому мы просим наших детей рисовать карандашами 

и красками, писать, выступать на сцене, петь, танцевать, думать, вы-

ражать себя и свободно мечтать: Нзинга, Малик, Имани, Захра, Кеон, 

Лил Джамала, Миа, Кайра, Авани, Майя, Жасмин Б., Инеке, Майя, 

Хасья, Джемиль, Юсеф, Рубия, Хелен, Яда, Карл, Милан, Селейк, 

Ашак, Валенсия, Адейджа, Лианна, Лил Имани, Алай, Кай, Алана, 

Реми, Райли, Эта, Ли, Джерри, Талия, Девени, Нико, Демуриа, Алана, 

ГенриIII, Маркиза, Эмили, Одри, Эндрю, Алисса, Мэтью, Брук, Алекс, 

Ариэль, Джонотан, Эшли, Кайла, Джакс, Рати, Шанталь и Кой.

НАШИМ ДЕТЯМ



8

Acknowledgments 

Preface fay Afeni Shakur

Foreword: Tupac, CUin Heaven by Nikki Giovanni 

Introduction by Leila Steinberg

The Rose That Grew from Concrete

In the Depths of Solitude

Sometimes I Cry

Under the Skies Above

Life Through My Eyes

When Ure Heart Turns Cold

Untitled

The Eternal Lament

Only 4 the Righteous

What of Fame? 21

The Shining Star Within!

Stany Night

If I Fall                                                                                         

What Is It That I Search 4 

THE ROSE THAT GREW FROM CONCRETE

13

15

17

21

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

53

CONTENTS



9

The Fear in the Heart of a Man 

God

Nothing Can Come Between Us

My Dearest One!!

If There Be Pain . . .

Things That Make Hearts Break

Black Woman

And Still I Love U

The Mutual Heartache?

1st Impressions

A Love Unspoken

Forever and Today

When I Do Kiss U

Carmencita of the Bronx!

Untitled

Love Is Just Complicated

Elizabeth

I Know My Heart Has Lied Before

From First Glance

1 for April

Wife 4 Life

Tears from a Star

NOTHING CAN COME BETWEEN US

55

57

61

63

65

67

69

71

73

75

77

79

81

83

85

87

89

91

93

95

97

99



10

March 1st—The Day After April

Why Must U Be Unfaithful

The Power of a Smile

Genesis (The Rebirth of My Heart) 

Love Within a Storm

What Can I Of er Her? 

Jada

The Tears in Cupid’s Eyes

Cupid’s Smile II

What I See! 

In the Midst of Passion

2 People with 1 Wish 

Hours Pass By

Just a Breath of Freedom 

For Mrs. Hawkins 

The Sun and the Moon 

«Fallen Star» 

Government Assistance or My Soul 

Family Tree 

Or My Soul 

When Ure Hero Falls 

Untitled 

JUST A BREATH OF FREEDOM

101

103

105

107

109

111

113

115

117

119

121

123

125

129

131

133

135

137

139

141

143

145



11

“U R Ripping Us Apart!!!” 

A River That Flows Forever

Can U C the Pride in the Panther

Tears of a Teenage Mother

“Where There Is a Will....”

Liberty Needs Glasses

How Can We Be Free

The Promise

And 2morrow

No-Win

The Unanswerable?

Nightmares

So I Say GOODBYE

In the Event of My Demise

LIBERTY NEEDS GLASSES

147

149

151

153

155

159

161

163

165

167

169

171

173

175



12



13

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Tupac, I am grateful to God for the most precious gift of your life, 

your friendship, your love, and your indomitably honest, true spirit! 

Sekyiwa, Wonderful Woman! Sweet Child! Courageous Mother and 

Sister! Thank you for walking this earth with me! Nzingha and Malik, 

we continue to try to be better at preparing you for this world and 

this world for you! Create, love, and laugh! Gloria J e an and fami-

ly, my sister who has been our rock for over fifty years—we are the 

only children of Rosa Belle and Walter Williams Jr. I know they are 

smiling because we remember our duty to family. Outlawz. Our Bal-

timore family. Our Lumberton family. Lisa Lee, My Team/Rick Fis-

chbein, Donald David, Beth Fischbein, Jef  Glassman, Linda Amaya, 

Sandy Fox, Dina LaPolt, and crew. Jef  Joiner and family. Rick Bar-

lowe and family. Henry Faison and family. Devanee, Talia, and Nik-

ko. The entire Johnson family, especially Sandra for the food and the 

original eggroll recipe that fed Tupac for years. Belvie Rooks, Ebony 

Jo-Ann, Sonia Sanchez, Nikki Giovanni, Kathleen, Ignae, Angela, Lyle, 

and Elanor Gittens, Jasmine, Karolyn, Gigi, Charlene, Charis Henry, 

Akilah, Cynthia McKinney, and Tre’mayne Maxie, Dana, Tom Whal-

ley, Liza Joseph, The Shakur Family Foundation, Thomas McCreary, 

Carl, Staci, Felicia, and all of our friends who have picked our spirits 

up during this journey into the light. We love you all! Joey Arbagey 

(KMEL). Tracy Sherrod, Eduardo Branif , Calaya Reid, Jack Horn-

er, Mike Mitchell, and Toby, Emily Bestler, Kara Welsh, Liate Stehlik, 

Anthony Gof , Paolo Pepe, Jeanne Lee, Liz Brooks, Lisa Silfen, John 

De Laney, Stephen Fallert, thank you, thank you. Molly, for being the 

connector, the juggler, the struggler. You are stuck having to pull all 

the pieces together. Thank you for all the writing, reading, reread-

ing, and for your ef ective communication skills. We all need you! Do 

we tell you enough? Jamal Joseph, Arvand Elihu, and James Cavinal. 



14

Poetry Circle/ Lawanda Hunter, Ray Luv (Raymond Tyson) Damond, 

Jacinta, T. J . , Lotoya Gilel, Uilani Enid, Arrow, and Monica McKnight 

Dimpho and Tebojo. Young Imaginations, AIM, Kidz Voices, Kaleido-

scope, International Women’s Convention, and Ashkenaz i n Berke-

ley. A l l the high schools that let us read our poetry before the rest 

of the world gave us their permission. Corina Abouaf. Reese Hogg, 

David and Herb Steinberg. Mac Mall. Tracy Robinson and Gobi. Talia 

and Devanee.pull all the pieces together. Thank you for all the writ-

ing, reading, rereading, and for your ef ective comunic tion skills. 

We all need you! Do we tell you enough? Jamal Joseph, Arvand Eli-

hu, and James Cavinal. Poetry Circle/ Lawanda Hunter, Ray Luv (Ra 

mond Tyson) Damond, Jacinta, T. J . , Lotoya Gilel, Uilani Enid, Ar-

row, and Monica McKnight Dimpho and Tebojo. Young Imaginations, 

AIM, Kidz Voices, Kaleidoscope, International Women’s Convention, 

and Ashkenaz i n Berkeley. A l l the high schools that let us read our 

poetry before the rest of the world gave us their permission. Cori-

na Abouaf. Reese Hogg, David and Herb Steinberg. Mac Mall. Tracy 

Robinson and Gobi. Talia and Devanee.

—AFENI SHAKUR

My children, Shaquan, Talia, Devanee, Nikko, and all my other chil-

dren, you are the reason I do this, my cup runneth over. Afeni Shaur, 

you gave your only son to not just me, but to the world. So many-

times when I have not had the strength to even get out of bed, it is 

Pac’s spirit that gives me breath. It is you who gave his spirit breath, 

for this and for allowing me to continue his work, I cannot put into 

words my gratitude. Thank you. Tupac, I will continue to do you work 

with the portion of my soul that you didn’t take with you.

—LEILA STEINBERG



15

I thank God and all my ancestors for the Artistic Tupac, for the Po-

etic Tupac. There was never a day when Tupac did not appreciate lan-

guage. The sound and the rhythm of words did not intimidatehim. 

He sought to interpret his world using all the visual and linguistic 

tools available to him. The battle between the discipline of intellect 

and the ravings of the soul is a fascinating one. These poems were 

PREFACE

Celebrate life

through the music

through the spoken word

through the splatter of

color on paper

or wood

or iron

or canvas

But celebrate your life

Celebrate your ability

to feel joy and

sadness

Celebrate your ability to feel!

Only then will we be free to

Feel!


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

