НАШИМ ДЕТЯМ

Мы должны поддерживать наших детей всеми возможными способами. Мы должны давать нашим детям свободу творческого самовыражения. Мы должны боготворить наших детей и благодарить их за их дар вдохновения. Мы должны духовно мотивировать наших детей. Мы должны бросать нашим детям вызов, чтобы они достигали наивысших результатов. Мы должны повысить самоуверенность наших детей и сделать их жизнь лучше.

Поэтому мы просим наших детей рисовать карандашами и красками, писать, выступать на сцене, петь, танцевать, думать, выражать себя и свободно мечтать: Нзинга, Малик, Имани, Захра, Кеон, Лил Джамала, Миа, Кайра, Авани, Майя, Жасмин Б., Инеке, Майя, Хасья, Джемиль, Юсеф, Рубия, Хелен, Яда, Карл, Милан, Селейк, Ашак, Валенсия, Адейджа, Лианна, Лил Имани, Алай, Кай, Алана, Реми, Райли, Эта, Ли, Джерри, Талия, Девени, Нико, Демуриа, Алана, Генриll, Маркиза, Эмили, Одри, Эндрю, Алисса, Мэтью, Брук, Алекс, Ариэль, Джонотан, Эшли, Кайла, Джакс, Рати, Шанталь и Кой.

CONTENTS

Acknowledgments

Preface fay Afeni Shakur	15
Foreword: Tupac, CUin Heaven by Nikki Giovanni	17
Introduction by Leila Steinberg	21
THE ROSE THAT GREW FROM CONCRETE	
The Rose That Grew from Concrete	27
In the Depths of Solitude	29
Sometimes I Cry	31
Under the Skies Above	33
Life Through My Eyes	35
When Ure Heart Turns Cold	37
Untitled	39
The Eternal Lament	41
Only 4 the Righteous	43
What of Fame? 21	45
The Shining Star Within!	47
Stany Night	49
If I Fall	51
What Is It That I Search 4	53

13

The Fear in the Heart of a Man	55
God	57
NOTHING CAN COME BETWEEN US	
Nothing Can Come Between Us	61
My Dearest One!!	63
If There Be Pain	65
Things That Make Hearts Break	67
Black Woman	69
And Still I Love U	71
The Mutual Heartache?	73
1st Impressions	75
A Love Unspoken	77
Forever and Today	79
When I Do Kiss U	81
Carmencita of the Bronx!	83
Untitled	85
Love Is Just Complicated	87
Elizabeth	89
I Know My Heart Has Lied Before	91
From First Glance	93
1 for April	95
Wife 4 Life	97
Tears from a Star	99

March 1st—The Day After April	101
Why Must U Be Unfaithful	103
The Power of a Smile	105
Genesis (The Rebirth of My Heart)	107
Love Within a Storm	109
What Can I Offer Her?	111
Jada	113
The Tears in Cupid's Eyes	115
Cupid's Smile II	117
What I See!	119
In the Midst of Passion	121
2 People with 1 Wish	123
Hours Pass By	125
JUST A BREATH OF FREEDOM	
Just a Breath of Freedom	129
For Mrs. Hawkins	131
The Sun and the Moon	133
«Fallen Star»	135
Government Assistance or My Soul	137
Family Tree	139
Or My Soul	141
When Ure Hero Falls	143
Untitled	145

"U R Ripping Us Apart!!!"	147
A River That Flows Forever	149
Can U C the Pride in the Panther	151
Tears of a Teenage Mother	153
"Where There Is a Will"	155
LIBERTY NEEDS GLASSES	
Liberty Needs Glasses	159
How Can We Be Free	161
The Promise	163
And 2morrow	165
No-Win	167
The Unanswerable?	169
Nightmares	171
So I Say GOODBYE	173
In the Event of My Demise	175

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Tupac, I am grateful to God for the most precious gift of your life, your friendship, your love, and your indomitably honest, true spirit! Sekyiwa, Wonderful Woman! Sweet Child! Courageous Mother and Sister! Thank you for walking this earth with me! Nzingha and Malik, we continue to try to be better at preparing you for this world and this world for you! Create, love, and laugh! Gloria J e an and family, my sister who has been our rock for over fifty years—we are the only children of Rosa Belle and Walter Williams Jr. I know they are smiling because we remember our duty to family. Outlawz. Our Baltimore family. Our Lumberton family. Lisa Lee, My Team/Rick Fischbein, Donald David, Beth Fischbein, Jeff Glassman, Linda Amaya, Sandy Fox, Dina LaPolt, and crew. Jeff Joiner and family. Rick Barlowe and family. Henry Faison and family. Devanee, Talia, and Nikko. The entire Johnson family, especially Sandra for the food and the original eggroll recipe that fed Tupac for years. Belvie Rooks, Ebony Jo-Ann, Sonia Sanchez, Nikki Giovanni, Kathleen, Ignae, Angela, Lyle, and Elanor Gittens, Jasmine, Karolyn, Gigi, Charlene, Charis Henry, Akilah, Cynthia McKinney, and Tre'mayne Maxie, Dana, Tom Whalley, Liza Joseph, The Shakur Family Foundation, Thomas McCreary, Carl, Staci, Felicia, and all of our friends who have picked our spirits up during this journey into the light. We love you all! Joey Arbagey (KMEL). Tracy Sherrod, Eduardo Braniff, Calaya Reid, Jack Horner, Mike Mitchell, and Toby, Emily Bestler, Kara Welsh, Liate Stehlik, Anthony Goff, Paolo Pepe, Jeanne Lee, Liz Brooks, Lisa Silfen, John De Laney, Stephen Fallert, thank you, thank you. Molly, for being the connector, the juggler, the struggler. You are stuck having to pull all the pieces together. Thank you for all the writing, reading, rereading, and for your effective communication skills. We all need you! Do we tell you enough? Jamal Joseph, Arvand Elihu, and James Cavinal. Poetry Circle/ Lawanda Hunter, Ray Luv (Raymond Tyson) Damond, Jacinta, T. J., Lotoya Gilel, Uilani Enid, Arrow, and Monica McKnight Dimpho and Tebojo. Young Imaginations, AIM, Kidz Voices, Kaleidoscope, International Women's Convention, and Ashkenaz i n Berkeley. A I I the high schools that let us read our poetry before the rest of the world gave us their permission. Corina Abouaf. Reese Hogg, David and Herb Steinberg. Mac Mall. Tracy Robinson and Gobi. Talia and Devanee.pull all the pieces together. Thank you for all the writing, reading, rereading, and for your effective comunic tion skills. We all need you! Do we tell you enough? Jamal Joseph, Arvand Elihu, and James Cavinal. Poetry Circle/ Lawanda Hunter, Ray Luv (Ra mond Tyson) Damond, Jacinta, T. J., Lotoya Gilel, Uilani Enid, Arrow, and Monica McKnight Dimpho and Tebojo. Young Imaginations, AIM, Kidz Voices, Kaleidoscope, International Women's Convention, and Ashkenaz i n Berkeley. All the high schools that let us read our poetry before the rest of the world gave us their permission. Corina Abouaf. Reese Hogg, David and Herb Steinberg. Mac Mall. Tracy Robinson and Gobi. Talia and Devanee.

-AFENI SHAKUR

• • • • •

My children, Shaquan, Talia, Devanee, Nikko, and all my other children, you are the reason I do this, my cup runneth over. Afeni Shaur, you gave your only son to not just me, but to the world. So manytimes when I have not had the strength to even get out of bed, it is Pac's spirit that gives me breath. It is you who gave his spirit breath, for this and for allowing me to continue his work, I cannot put into words my gratitude. Thank you. Tupac, I will continue to do you work with the portion of my soul that you didn't take with you.

-LEILA STEINBERG

PREFACE

Celebrate life
through the music
through the spoken word
through the splatter of
color on paper
or wood
or iron
or canvas
But celebrate your life
Celebrate your ability
to feel joy and
sadness
Celebrate your ability to feel!
Only then will we be free to
Feel!

I thank God and all my ancestors for the Artistic Tupac, for the Poetic Tupac. There was never a day when Tupac did not appreciate language. The sound and the rhythm of words did not intimidatehim. He sought to interpret his world using all the visual and linguistic tools available to him. The battle between the discipline of intellect and the ravings of the soul is a fascinating one. These poems were